

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO**

SAINT ALPHONSUS MEDICAL CENTER -)
NAMPA, INC., et al.,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

ST. LUKE'S HEALTH SYSTEM, LTD. and)
ST. LUKE'S REGIONAL MEDICAL)
CENTER, LTD.,)

Defendants.)

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION and STATE)
OF IDAHO,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

ST. LUKE'S HEALTH SYSTEM, LTD. and)
SALTZER MEDICAL GROUP, P.A.,)

Defendants.)

No. 1:12-cv-00560-BLW
(Lead Case)

PUBLIC

No. 1:13-cv-00116-BLW

**GOVERNMENT PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR A STAY PENDING APPEAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. DEFENDANTS ARE HIGHLY UNLIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS 3

A. The Court’s Decision Is Grounded in Well-Established Law 3

B. The Court’s Factual Findings Are Well-Grounded and Entitled to Substantial Deference 7

1. The Court Correctly Found That Nampa Is the Relevant Geographic Market 7

2. Defendants’ Claimed Efficiencies Failed to Rebut the Strong Presumption of Anticompetitive Effects..... 8

II. THE BALANCE OF HARMS TIPS SHARPLY AGAINST A STAY 10

A. A Stay Would Irreparably Harm Competition, Third Parties, and Consumers..... 10

1. A Stay Would Irreparably Harm Consumers and Employers..... 10

a. St. Luke’s Would Use Its Market Power to Increase Healthcare Costs While the Appeal Is Pending 11

b. Treasure Valley Employers Would Be Harmed by a Stay 13

2. A Stay Would Undermine the Public Interest in Effective Enforcement of the Antitrust Laws..... 14

B. Defendants’ Claims of Irreparable Harm Are Speculative and Should Be Barred 15

1. Defendants Should Be Judicially Estopped from Arguing That Saltzer Is Unable to Stand on Its Own or That Divestiture Cannot Be Accomplished..... 16

2. The PSA Ensures That Saltzer Can Be Divested Now Without Being Harmed 17

3. Additional Evidence Demonstrates That Saltzer Can and Should Be Independent While the Appeal Is Pending..... 18

4.	Defendants Can Still Achieve All of the Acquisition's Purported Benefits After Divestiture	20
	CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Baughman v. Walt Disney World Co.,
685 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2012) 16

Brown Shoe, Inc. v. United States,
370 U.S. 294 (1962)..... 10

California v. Am. Stores Co.,
495 U.S. 271, 285 (1990)..... 7

California v. Am. Stores Co.,
872 F.2d 837 (9th Cir. 1989) 5, 6

Chicago Bridge & Iron Co., N.V. v. FTC,
534 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2008) 5

FTC v. CCC Holdings,
605 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 5

FTC v. H.J. Heinz Co.,
246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 8, 14, 20

FTC v. ProMedica Health Sys.,
No. 3:11 cv 47, 2011 WL 1219281 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 29, 2011) 6, 8

FTC v. Tenet Health Care Corp.,
186 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. 1999) 4

FTC v. Univ. Health, Inc.,
938 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1991) 5

FTC v. Warner Commc’ns,
742 F. 2d 1156 (9th Cir. 1984) 14, 18

Golden Gate Rest. Ass’n v. City and Cnty. of San Francisco,
512 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2008) 3

Image Technical Svcs., Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.,
125 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 1992) 14

In re Korean Air Lines Co., Ltd. Antitrust Litig.,
642 F.3d 685 (9th Cir. 2011) 5

In re Excel Innovations, Inc.,
502 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2007) 15

<i>Knevelbaard Dairies v. Kraft Foods, Inc.</i> , 232 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Lair v. Bullock</i> , 697 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2012)	2, 15
<i>Leiva Perez v. Holder</i> , 640 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2011)	2, 3, 10
<i>Los Angeles Mem'l Coliseum Comm'n v. NFL</i> , 634 F.2d 1197 (9th Cir. 1980)	18
<i>Miller v. Cal. Pac. Med. Ctr.</i> , 991 F.2d 536 (9th Cir. 1993)	5
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	2, 10
<i>Oahu Gas Serv. v. Pacific Resources, Inc.</i> , 838 F.2d 360 (9th Cir. 1988)	7
<i>San Francisco Unified School Dist. v. S.W.</i> , No. C-10-05211-DMR, 2011 WL 577413 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 9, 2011).....	3
<i>United States v. Apple Inc.</i> , No. 12 civ. 2826 & 3394 (DLC), 2014 U.S. Dist. Lexis 5794 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 16, 2014)	14
<i>United States v. Bazaarvoice</i> , No. 13-cv-00133-WHO, 2014 WL 203966 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 8, 2014).....	6
<i>United States v. E.I. duPont de Nemours, Inc.</i> , 366 U.S. 316 (1961).....	7
<i>United States v. H&R Block, Inc.</i> , 833 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2011).....	8
<i>United States v. Nutri-Cology, Inc.</i> , 982 F.2d 394 (9th Cir. 1992)	14
<i>United States v. Philadelphia Nat'l Bank</i> , 374 U.S. 321 (1963).....	5
<i>United States v. Rockford Mem'l Corp</i> , 717 F. Supp. 1251 (N.D. Ill. 1989).....	5
<i>United States v. Syufy Enters.</i> , 903 F.2d 659 (9th Cir. 1990)	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp,
Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application (3d ed. 2009) 6

U.S. DOJ and FTC Horizontal Merger Guidelines (2010) 6, 8
